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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 8380, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 6055-6095 SCARLETT CT, DUBLIN qu Sty j('

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $125,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.
The LLOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
manner.

Consequently, if you do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action
costs which yvou have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter,

your funds will automatically be degbligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site
will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your

+ reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the envirommont
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our engineer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988, Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and

spreadsheets.

Our mission is (o preserve and enhance the guality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper aliocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with

your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your
LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at {916)
227-4388.

Sincerely,

Th—"

Dave Deaner, Manager

UST Cleanup Fund Program
Enclosures
ce Mr, Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

[ 4% Onur mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
Q C’ Recycled Paper ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations,
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

| 11/306/93
\ Mark out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
| (Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3128
SITE NAME: Scotsman Group DATE REPORTED : 10/23/87
ADDRESS : 6055 -0 Scarlett Ct DATE CONFIRMED: -0-
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 6 EMERGENCY RESP: -0~
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/27/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/11/88 DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/04/91 DATE COMPLETED: 12/15/92
REMEDIAL ACTION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 07/15/91 DATE COMPLETED: 12/15/92
POST REMED ACT MON:U DATE UNDERWAY: 12/15/93 DATE COMPLETED: 07/02/93
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/27/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAIL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 11/30/93
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 10/23/87 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: GT-ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: William Tjrka Estate
COMPANY NAME: 1st Interstate Bank, Tilliegil
ADDRESS: 707 Wilshire Bl. W7-22
CITY/STATE: los Angeles, C A 90017
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only - Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




STATE OF CALIFORNiA . PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
210} WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 -

CAKLAND, CA 94612 93 7T g o B

510. 2861255, ' 981‘2] PH 2: 3 .
First Interstate Bank October 15, 1993
707 Wilshire Blvd., File: {UST)01-1309
W7-22, & 2198.17

Los Angeles, CA 90017
Attn: Mr. Peter Fagrell

RE: Case Closure for Underground Storage Tank Site,
6055 Scarlett Court, Alameda County (StID# 3128)

Dear Mr. Fagrell,

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACHD) has
submitted a letter which recommends closure for your site involving
the removal of two 500 gallon gasoline tanks. Regional Board staff
have reviewed the ACHD file for your site and have the following
comments: ‘

It is our understanding +that following eighteen months of
groundwater remediation and subsequent removal of polluted site
soils, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in
groundwater; however, it appears that this residual groundwater
pollution is below limits requiring additional investigation or
monitoring, and Board staff concur with the County’s recommendation

'- for closure. Further work could be required if conditions change or
a water quality threat is discovered at the site.

Please contact Richard Hiett from my staff at (510) 286-4359 if you
have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

/ 8teven R. Ritchie
’ Executive Officer

cc: ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94621
*ﬁttn:.Eva-Ghu

RESNA, 1500 S. Union Ave., Bakersfield, CA 93307
Attn: Tim Reed
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 3128 State Water Resources Controt Beard
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

September 16, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

. . Oakiand, CA 94621
Mr. Rich Hiett {510) 271-4530
RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 5th Floor
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Case Closure Recommendation for 6055 Scarlett Court,
Dublin 94568 ‘ )

Dear Mr. Hiett:

This office has completed review of RESNA’s Site Closure Report,
July 20, 1993, for the above referenced site. This report
documents the remediation efforts and results of the
environmental investigation that have occurred at the site since
the removal of two 500 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks
(USTs) in October 1987.

At the time of tank removal, holes and corrosion were noted on

the USTs. Water was encountered in the pit at 6.5 feet depth.

Soil samples collected at a depth of 8.5 feet exhibited up to 150

ppm TPH-G. No water sample was collected. I

Preliminary site assessment to determine the extent of scil and
groundwater contamination occurred from December 1988 through
November 1989 with the advancement of soil borings around and
through the former UST pit. Selected borings were converted into
monitoring wells to delineate the dimension of the groundwater
plume. These wells were screened appropriately to accommodate
seasonal groundwater fluctuations. Laboratory analyses revealed
soil contamination to be restricted to the immediate vicinity
around the UST pit with up to 210 ppm TPH-G and 5,600 ppb
benzene. Groundwater samples exhibited up to 76,000 ppb TPH-G
and 6,200 ppb benzene.

By July 1991, a groundwater treatment system was in full
operation with three recovery wells. By March 1993, the system
had treated 853,170 gallons of water and the size of the
groundwater plume was reduced to a small area within the former
UST pit.

In August 1992 overexcavation of the soil within the former UST

pit began. Approximately 75 cubic yards of clean soil and 50

yards of contaminated soil were removed, destroying three wells
| in this area. Soil samples collected from the sidewalls were
below detection levels for TPH-~G and BTEX. Stockpiled soil was
characterized to determine proper disposal. "Clean" stockpiled
so0il and imported clean fill was used to backfill the pit.




Rich Hiett—~RWQCB Page 2
re: Closure for 6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin
September 16, 1993

Groundwater extraction was discontinued in December 1992.
Subsequent monitoring/sampling episodes confirmed gradient
direction and that remediation was effective in removing as much
as possible all soil and groundwater contamination. Levels of
BTEX in groundwater has been below California Drinking Water
Standards since groundwater extraction was discontinued. And
TPH-G concentrations have been below 150 ppb since April 1993.

From my review of the data presented to date, beneficial uses of
groundwater in the area in proximity to the subject site do not
appear to be threatened to a significant extent from the release
that occurred at this site.

It is my opinion that this case should be reviewed by the RWQCB
for potential case closure. Please contact me at (510) 271-4530
should you need additiocnal information.

Sincerely,

ML@&N_\

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Pete Fagrell, First Interstate Bank, 707 Wilshire Blvd.,
W7-22, Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tim Reed, RESNA, 1500 S. Union Ave., Bakersfield, CA 93307
files

scotman?
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Goverrior

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130 géAU(; 5, Py 3 ds

P.0. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120
(916} 227-4328

FAX (916) 227-4349

Mg 27 1993

Mr. Ed Howell, Chief

County of Alameda

Hazardous Materials Division
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Howell:
CASE CLOSURE PROCESS IN THE LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP)

In a June 21, 1993 memorandum to Regional Water Boards and LOP agencies, Walt
Pettit, Executive Director of the State Water Resources Control Board, requested
that the method in which cases were closed be revised. From the beginning of the
LOP, cases impacting or threatening to impact ground water were referred to the
Regional Water Boards for concurrence and case closure. In some instances, this
resulted in lengthy delays and duplication of effort. Mr. Pettit directed that
whichever agency conducts oversight of a case (either Regional Water Board or LOP
agency) must decide when the case is closed. LOP agencies would not be required
under the contract to seek concurrence of their decision to the case.

After extensive discussions at the July Roundtable, it became apparent that both
Regional Water Boards and LOP agencies had concerns about the proposal. As a
result, a modified approach will be implemented. The enclosed "Case Closure
Summary" will be filled out by the LOP agency at the time a case (soil or ground
water) is ready for closure. The Case Closure Summary details the unauthorized
release and efforts to remediate any resulting problem. It will be sent to the
Regional Board for a 30-day comment period. Unless the Regional Water Board
Executive Officer questions the closure or requests a time extension, the LOP
agency will send a closure Tetter to the responsible parties immediately upon .
completion of the 30-day period. If the closure is questioned by the Executive
Officer, the LOP agency and Regional Water Board will work together to resolve
any problems impeding the clssure.

The LOP closure letter must be signed by an employee of the agency at a level no
less than the Environmental Health Director, or an equivalent position for
agencies which do not have an Environmental Health Director. Copies ¢f the
letter and Case Closure Summary must be sent to the State Water Board Contract
Hanager. :




Mr. Ed Howell -2~

Hopefully, this approach will streamline the closure process while continuing to
have the Regional Water Boards informed of the progress of cases within their .
jurisdictions.

Sincerely,

Enclosure

cc:  {(With Enclosure)
A1l Regional Water Board Executive Officers
Fresno, Redding, and Victorville Offices
A1l Regional Water Board UST Program Managers




Case Closure Summary

Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
I. Agency Information : Date:
Agency name; : Address:

City/State/ZIP; Phone:

Responsible staff person: : Title:
ll. Case Information

Site facility name:
|| Site facility address: _
- .|RB.LUSTIS Case No: Local Case No: LOP Case No:

URF filing date: SWEEFS No: _
|[Responsible Parties ‘Addrésses _ - __|Phone Numbers

Tank No Size in Gal. Contents Closed in—Place/Removed? Date
1 ,
2

3
IIl. Release and Site Characterization Information

[[Cause and tyﬁe of release:

|| Site chardcterization complete? Yes  No  |Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells Installed? Yes No [Number: Proper screened interval?  Yes No

Highest GW depth below ground suiface: ) Lowest depth: : Flow direction:

+ | Most Sensitive Current Use:

: _. Are drinking water wells affected? Yes No Aquifer name:

lIs surface water affected? Yes No Nearest/affected SW name:

Off—site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations):

Repori(s) onfile?  Yes No Where is report(s) filed?

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material

Material Amount {Include Units)|  Action (Treatment or Disposal waesﬁnalion) Date
Tank ' '

Piping

Free Product
Soil

Groundwater

Barrels

Exhibit N Page 1 of 2




Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
.Release and Site Characterization Information {(Continued)

|Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations —— Before and After Cleanup

'Contaminant | Soil (ppm) Water (ppm) Contaminant Sail {ppm) Water (p m
|Before | After Before | AHer Belfore Alfter Before

TPH {Gas) Xylene

TPH ([Diesel) Ethylbenzene

Benzene Oil & Grease

Toluene Heavy metals

Other Other

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

V.

Closure

Does completed corrective action ﬁrotect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regionai Board Basin Plan? Yes

No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Yes No

Site management requirements:

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes No

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: Yes  No |Number Decommisioned: , Number Retained:

List enforcement actions taken:

List enforcement actions rescinded:

Local Agency Representative Data

Name: : o Title:

Signature: - ' Date:

VL

RWQCB Notification

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: , - Title: - ‘ Date:

Vil

Additional Comments, Data, etc.

‘This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER, shall be retained by the lead agency

as part of the official site file. . 8/24/93

Exhibit N Page 2 of 2
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1500 So. Union Avenue
_Bakersfield, Califomla 93307
Phone: (805} 835-770Q : : _ PSP

FAX: (B05) 6357717 Co : : .
FACSIMILE COVER PAGE
DATE: __ 4~ 10-43

ATTENTION:

FROM:

Number of Pages (including cover page): hg

URGENT
o SAME DAY

Fax Number: (805) 835-7717

If the faxed document is unreadabie or is missing any pages, pleose cali {B05) 835-7700;
the receptionist will assist you.
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Mianking i Revlore Nature

1500 So. Union Avenue
Bakersfield, California 93307
Phone; (805) 8357700

FAX: {BO5) B35-7717

August 9, 1993
Mas. Bva Chu

Alameda Cmmgn
Departrnent of Environmentai Health
80 Swan Way, Ru. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Re:  Sivw Remediation and Closure
Scoistman Cm&
6055 Scarient Ct., Dublin

Dear Mz, Chu;

RESNA Industries, Inc. (RESNA) has recsived your lemer dated August 2, 19973 stating that your
review of the July 20, 1993 Site Closure Repoxt has shown that the remediation of

water has beon c&ecﬁve in removing all possible contaminants. You elso state that gtion -
monitoring should continue for two qUErtess 1 show that trends have stabllized. RESNA
wonld like to reiterate some of the points made in the July 20, 1993 report to demonatrate that
continued monitoring should not be necesaary.

Remediation of the ground water at the Scotsman site began in April, 1990, when an atray of
water monitoring wells und remediation wells were constructed and put o wie re
gasoline contamination from the water. As for the goil which was conmminated by gasolloy
released from the tanks, it was mistakenty concloded thar soll contamination had been excavated
during removal of the two S0C gallon tenks in October, 1987, Samples from goil borings
in the vicinity, subsequent o of the tanks, showed littls soil contamination, but water

samples from water monitoring wells still contained high concentrations of gasoline constitucnts.

The size of the plume ofmmﬂnmdgmundwnuwasmdwadby on~aits treatment, but elevated
guoﬁnecomenmﬁmspusimdinamﬂl.mﬂm. A recommendation was made to
additional soll excavation and thm,\:z remove the probable central source of contamination to the

water. On August 19, 1992, &
ground water monitoring wells _1, MW-6, and RW-2, locatod in the soll to bo exchumed,

Tt was pointed out in RESNA's Site Closure Report, July 20, 1993, that all the m
comtaminanis r¢ inthuwmnmghsﬁmnthiuiwmbewmﬂmhmbwmo i
Department of th Services (DOAS) for drinking wator, Total Petroloum Hydrocarbons

).whichlsatissus.isnm”ﬂgnﬂuvﬂmmmﬁstofommﬁmummdwmm.
But must be considered on a site-speciiic bagis. In this instance, the concen of TPH ia less
thmthewﬁonhﬁfmmyoﬁwrwﬁmmﬁnmﬂmmpﬂlhsﬂ:mmmewhbh
was re. below the maximum drinking water standard, The residual TEH concentrations have
been own 1ot to pose & risk 10 any drinking wascr source. ' ,

For almost two years :hbgtupondﬁaﬂmﬁﬂ%ellbmal s, focusing on Benzene and the other
hazardous o%ﬂs%iﬂents gasoline, have been raporte Not Detected, The last four quacterly
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Ms Eva Chu i m

. Alameda Counﬁ Department of Working b Restore Natize
Environmental .
Auguat 9, 1993
Page 2

monitoring events have demonsirated the effectlvencess of the remediation with consistent clean
analysis. Even the TPH reported by the lab has not appeared in the & consistently, Ground
wummnplu&omﬂlnfﬂwwellwutsidsofttwmmedmhwe reported by centifiod
laboratories to have volatile Wwbon concentrations below Caltfornin :Hnén
standands, and mostly below la Minimum Detection Limits, since Septamber, 1991, The
exceptions &rs low values of TPH in samples from two wells in the flow of ground water
from the former buried-tank areg, Grougd water samples collected monthly the last quarter
have shown that BTEX concentrations have below Californis water siandards
and have shown & trend of decreasing concentrations. TPH concenttations have demonstrated a
decline since April, 1993 and have remained below 100 ppb. .

The source ofconmﬂnnﬁonhubeenmmmdaudthemudwmmuhthh st should not
be considered to be a threat to ground water in the arer, The remaining gasoline contrminant is
being contained and destroyed on site efficiently and sconoripally by natural means. Water supply
wells in the area are not located down gradient. Ground water beneath this site flows very slowly,
al]owiugconmmimmdi;parsionanddepadm through narurally occurring blological action.

Based on the information submitted in the July 20, 1993 Site Closure Repot, it is unclear why
cantinued xmnimringenf the site should continue, RESNA recommends that the ground water
mﬁlm'lng?mgram discontinued and the smndard lemer of closure bo written for this gite, The
body of information collected to date indicates that the ‘clean up of w souree of
contamination has beon accomplighed. Investment of ndditional time wotk required 10
continue monitoring at this site might be inordinately expensive in terms of delaying the property
transaction in progress.

Plense phone (805) B35-7700 if you have & question about this project.

vV truly yours.
RESNA Industries Inc.

Timothy C. Reod ,
Project Geologist REA No, 3726

o Pess Fagrell, First Interstate B

Tomilee Gill, First Inteestate Bank
Bob Becker, RESNA
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Flrst Intorstate Bunk
af Celiformia
Trust Rex Estate Property Managoment

- LI
i Firsi 707 Wikshire Boulevard, W22
Los Angaies, GA 90077
. intersitate 2136143610 Fax 213 6144018

August 9, 1993

M. Eva Chu

Alameda County Department of
Envirommentalt Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: 6055-6095 Scarlett Court, Dublin, California
Site Closure

Dear Ms. Chu:

Thiz letter is to follow up on ocur recent conversations of Friday,
7/30/93, regarding this subject. Aas we discussed, First Interstate
Bank of Ccalifornia, as Trustee of the Trkija Family Trust, submitted
your 8/2/93 lettar to the myers of the property in connection with
the pending =ale. Uanfortunately, we have been notified by the
buyers’ attorney that the County’s recommendation for site closure
subject to two additional quarters of verification sampling, was
not accepted by the buyers az satisfying the condition For closing
the escrow which regquires us to obtain a "toxic cvlearance report®
(copy of letter attached).

We now risk, as trustee for this trmst, losing the sale of this
property. This would not be of conseguence if it were not for the
fact that a loan, of nearly egual value to the property’'s sale
price, will be due and payazble in November 1893 unless it ie paiad
off by selling the property earlier. This due date is the result
of a very difficult renegotiation of the leoan’s original doe date
which went on between the trust and the lender, last year. It is
extrepely unlikely we could renegotiate once again. 2As a result,
it is of very high priority to us, to do all possible to try to
close this escrow and =ell this property.

While we appreciate that this is not your problem, we would like to
ask that you reconsider the present position of your office
regarding site closure. Ths bank can meet the terms of the sales
agreement and close the escrow on this pending sale, by extending
the c¢leose of escrow a third and final time, to a date six monrths
beyond the current scheduled date of 8/9/93. However, to close the
sale under those circumstances, we would have to submit to the
buyers the f£inal "no further action" letter from the SFRWQCE,
within thar s=ix month period. Given this timetable, the
reguirement of two quarterly samples would prevent us from clesing
escrow in the time available.

%g}{ifeeﬂ;am&%jbrym'
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60556095 Scariett Cct., Dublin - Site Clasure
August 9, 1993
DPage 2

In one of our conversations, you explained to me the criteria your
office tends to use in considering and approving sites for closura.
I understood that currently wvou look ©o =ee at least three
consecutive monthly samples, in which the results two major trends:

1) contamination levels at lower than 100 pph TPH-G, and
2) levels of BTEX lower than the California Drinking Water
Standards. )

In the Site Closure Report dated 7/20/93 submitted to youn by RESNA,
the results of the last three sampling evenkts are raeported. The
last two reports, for tests performed §/27/93 and 7/2/93, each
present resulits which meet the County’s criteria for contaminatiom
levels, as you explained them to me. Consequently, I propose that
one additional satisfactory sampling result shonld suffice For
consideration of the site by vour office for closure.

We feel there have been an abundance of favorable sampling results
which have been produced over the last year, including those from
thae quarterly sampling events. These results show that for three
consecutive gquarters beginning 7/92, all readings teken showed TPH
concentrations at non-detectahle levels. It therefore appoars
unnecessary, 1f not unreasomable, to await for the results of two

additional quarters of sampling for site closure.

Given the critical timing involved, we would very much appreciate
the opportunity to meet with you and the appropriate representative
of the SFWRCB this week to discass this matter.

-

oerely,

eter‘ -1 F ell
Real ate/Assct Manager

cor Tomilee GILL
Tim Heed, RESNA
Bud Gennoy

i\ CHUALUGS . LTR
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DIMEET BTAL HURERS

VIA FACSIMILE (213) 614-4018

Ms, Tomilee Tilley Gill

Vice President

First Interstate Bank

Trust Real Estate Property Managoment
707 Wilshire Bivd., W7-22

Low Angeles, CA 90017

§055-6095 Searlett Court, Bublin, CA
Status of Remedigtion Clearance
04- No. 71295-01%

We are represeuting M, Si gy Corrie, Jr. in connection with hig acquisition of the
reforenced property. I that regard, he asked that we review the letter of August 2, 1993 Fom
the Alameda Couaty Services Health Care|AgmcyregaIdmg "Site Closure for Scotsman
Co on" and your interpretation of the County's letter, as set forth in your letter fo Mr.
Corrie of the same déte, !

1

Your letter suggests that thle County’s letter should serve to satisy the
requicements of the Parchiase Agteentent and the Addendum thereto that you defiver "2 toxic
cmncempouappmedbyaﬂguvemﬁmmmhjuﬁsﬁaﬁmﬁ We disagres. The
Covﬁy’sapprova]iscleadypreﬁm&myandwﬂiapparenﬂy become final only i the results of the
two quarters of mowitoring mpporttheteﬁwﬁvemch!sion&aigroundwater pothrtion reads
have stabilized. Perhaps more important, the County's letter advises that the approval of the
Regional Water Quuality Control Board mmist be cbtained. Nothing iz the Conaty's letter {or in
any law of which we are aware) requires that the Board accept the County's conclusions or
suggests that it is potfree to aetmaepende%nﬂy.

‘ * OnMr. Corie's behalf, we are writing to advise that he Goes ot accept the
- County’s lefter as satisfying the condition of the Purchase Agreement requiring delivery of the

Ered oM NIHILMT OW E@vl £5. S8 AW




03/08/,83 10:57

(3
.. | ‘M, Tomilee Tilley Gill "’ -
% Vice President
Angust 5, 1993
Page 2
toxic clegrance. He does however, pursuant to the Addeadum, desire to ¢ontimze the Purchase

Aggeement in fill force and effect and asm!xmes that you will continue, diligently, to seck the
clearances which you are obligate] to deﬁfer mder such Agteament. ‘

it M. Sidney Corrig, J1.
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© ! ALAMEDA COUNTY R
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Agancy Dirsctor

-

RAFAT A. SHAMID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF SENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH

stipb 3128 ' Stade Water Resources Contral Bosrd
Dhvision of Clean Water Rroprams

August 2, 1923 UST Locsl Quarsight Program
80 Bwan Way, He: 200

Mr. Tim Reed Cekiand, CA BARET
RESHA {510) 2714530

1500 Sn. Union ave
Bakersfield, CA 93307

gubjacts B8ite Closura for Scoishan Corporation,

Dear ¥r. Reed:

1 have completed review of RESNA‘s July 20, 1233 Sita Closure
Report for the above referenced site. This report summarizes the
site invastigation and remediation activities with a regueat fox
site clasure.

I am satisfied tkat remediation has effectively removed as much
2% possibla all soil and groundwater contamination, therefore can
recommend that na further cleamup be necessary for The site. AL
thie time, site closure is recommended by this office. Howaver,
verification monitoring should continue for two cansecutive

£0 demonstrate that gaundﬂatsr pollutant trends have
stahilized and levels do not inorease and pose = threat to health
and beneficial uses to water. =

panding review of laboratory results from the next twe guarters
| of sampling, thi= office will rhen recommend o the REWOCB (who
ultimately grants site ¢losura) that they review this case for
site closure.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at {510} 271-4530.

sm

eva chu L.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

oo Bete Sagrell, ¥First Tnterstate Bank, 797 Wilshire Biwd,
w7-22, Los Angeles, CA 90017
Rich Hiett, BWQCE
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. First Interstate Bank

of California

Trust Real Estate Property Management
707 Wilshire Boulevard, W7-22

Los Angeles, CA 90017

213 614-3610 Fax 213 614-4018

August 9, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: 6055~6095 Scarlett Court, Dublin, california
8Bite Closure

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is to follow up on our recent conversations of Friday,
7/30/93, regarding this subject. As we discussed, First Interstate
Bank of California, as Trustee of the Trkja Family Trust, submitted
your 8/2/93 letter to the buyers of the property in connection with
the pending sale. Unfortunately, we have been notified by the
buyers’ attorney that the County’s recommendation for site closure
subject to two additional quarters of verification sampling, was
not accepted by the buyers as satisfying the condition for closing
the escrow which requires us to obtain a "toxic clearance report®
(copy of letter attached).

We now risk, as trustee for this trust, losing the sale of this
property. This would not be of consequence if it were not for the
fact that a loan, of nearly equal value to the property’s sale
price, will be due and payable in November 1993 unless it is paid
off by selling the property earlier. This due date is the result
of a very difficult renegotiation of the loan’s original due date
which went on between the trust and the lender, last year. It is
extremely unlikely we could renegotiate once again. As a result,
it is of very high priority to us, to do all possible to try to
close this escrow and sell this property.

While we appreciate that this is not your problem, we would like to
ask that you reconsider the present position of your office
regarding site closure. The bank can meet the terms of the sales
agreement and close the escrow on this pending sale, by extending
the close of escrow a third and final time, to a date six months
beyond the current scheduled date of 8/9/93. However, to close the
sale under those circumstances, we would have to submit to the
buyers the final "no further action" letter from the SFRWQCE,
within that six month period. Given this timetable, the
requirement of two quarterly samples would prevent us from closing
escrow in the time available.

We go the extra mile for you.*




6055~6095 Scarlett Ct., Dublin - Site Closure
August 9, 1993
Page 2

In one of our conversations, you explained to me the criteria your
office tends to use in considering and approving sites for closure.
I understood that currently you lodk to see at least three
consecutive monthly samples, in which the results two major trends:

1) contamination levels at lower than 100 ppb TPH-G, and
2) levels of BTEX lower than the California Drinking Water
Standards.

In the Site Closure Report dated 7/20/93 submitted to you by RESNA,
the results of the last three sampling events are reported. The
last two reports, for tests performed 5/27/93 and 7/2/93, each
present results which meet the County’s criteria for contamination
levels, as you explained them to me. Consequently, I propose that
one additional satisfactory sampling result should suffice for
consideration of the site by your office for closure.

We feel there have been an abundance of favorable sampling results
which have been produced over the last year, including those from
the quarterly sampling events. These results show that for three
consecutive quarters beginning 7/92, all readings taken showed TPH
concentrations at non-detectable levels. It therefore appears
unnecessary, if not unreasonable, to await for the results of two
additional arters of sampling for site closure.

Given the critical timing involved, we would very much appreciate
‘bunity to meet with you and the appropriate representative

rell
Asset Manager

cc: Tomilee Gill
Tim Reed, RESNA
Bud Gennoy

i:\CHUAUGY.LTR
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Working to Restore Nature

1500 So. Union Avenue 8;
Bakersfield, California 93307 el
Phone: (805} 8357700 g :
FAX: (805) B35-7717 i
m
2
August 9, 1993 3
Ms. Eva Chu ?_-, .
Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
QOakland, CA 94621
Re:  Site Remediation and Closure
Scotsman Corp.
6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin

Dear Ms. Chu:

RESNA Industries, Inc. (RESNA) has received your letter dated August 2, 1993 stating that your
review of the July 20, 1993 Site Closure Report has shown that the remediation of the ground
water has been effective in removing all possible contaminants. You also state that verification
monitoring should continue for two quarters to show that pollutant trends have stabilized. RESNA
would like to reiterate some of the points made in the July 20, 1993 report to demonstrate that
continued monitoring should not be necessary.

Remediation of the ground water at the Scotsman site began in April, 1990, when an array of
ground water monitoring wells and remediation wells were constructed and put to use removing
gasoline contamination from the water. As for the soil which was contaminated by gasoline
released from the tanks, it was mistakenly concluded that soil contamination had been excavated
during removal of the two 500 gallon gasoline tanks in October, 1987. Samples from soil borings
in the vicinity, subsequent to removal of the tanks, showed little soil contamination, but water
samples from water monitoring wells still contained high concentrations of gasoline constituents.

The size of the plume of contaminated ground water was reduced by on-site treatment, but elevated
gasoline concentrations persisted in a small, central area. A recommendation was made to perform
additional soil excavation and thereby remove the probable central source of contamination to the
water. On August 19, 1992, approximately 125 cubic yards of soil was removed along with the
ground water monitoring wells MW-1, MW-6, and RW-2, located in the soil to be exhumed.

It was pointed out in RESNA's Site Closure Report, July 20, 1993, that all the regulated
contaminants reported in the water samples from this site are below the levels set by the California
Department of Health Services (DOHS) for drinking water. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH), which is at issue, is not assigned a value on the list of contaminants regulated by DOHS,
but must be considered on a site-specific basis. In this instance, the concentration of TPH is less
than the action level for any other gasoline constituent comprising the total, except Benzene which
was reported below the maximum drinking water standard. The residual TPH concentrations have
been shown not to pose a risk to any drinking water source.

For almost two years the preponderance of the lab analyses, focusing on Benzene and the other
hazardous constituents of gasoline, have been revorted Not Detected. The last four quarterly




.
Ms Eva Chu ‘ ({7 a7 2
Alameda County Department of Working to Restore Nature

Environmental Health
August 9, 1993
Page 2

monitoring events have demonstrated the effectiveness of the remediation with consistent clean
analysis. Even the TPH reported by the lab has not appeared in the samples consistently, Ground
water samples from all of the wells outside of the excavated area have been reported by certified
laboratories to have volatile organic hydrocarbon concentrations below California drinking water
standards, and mostly below laboratory Minimum Detection Limits, since September, 1991, The

€ 5p0p exceptions are low values of TPH in samples from two wells in the flow path of ground water
from the former buried-tank area. Ground water samples collected monthly during the last quarter
have shown that BTEX concentrations have remained below California drinking water standards
and have shown a trend of decreasing concentrations. TPH concentrations have demonstrated a
decline since April, 1993 and have remained below 100 ppb.

The source of contamination has been removed and the ground water beneath this site should not
be considered to be a threat to ground water in the area. The remaining gasoline contaminant is
being contained and destroyed on site efficiently and economically by natural means., Water supply
wells in the area are not located down gradient. Ground water beneath this site flows very slowly,
allowing contaminant dispersion and degradation through naturally occurring biological action.

Based on the information submitted in the July 20, 1993 Site Closure Report, it is unclear why
continued monitoring of the site should continue. RESNA recommends that the ground water
monitoring program be discontinued and the standard letter of closure be written for this site. The
body of information collected to date indicates that the clean up of the primary source of
contamination has been accomplished. Investment of additional time and work required to
continue monitoring at this site might be inordinately expensive in terms of delaying the property
transaction in progress.

Please phone (805) 835-7700 if you have a question about this project.

Vel

>
*Rex J. Young
A /_ aCalifornia RG No. 720
L‘C’-@ “ 44‘
» 12
cc: Pete Fagrell, First Interstate Bank’vaﬁ C@L“f(i

Very truly yours, >
RESNA Industries Inc. winy

Bob Becker, RESNA

\4 ' |
Tomilee Gill, First Interstate Bank 07 (o -
> 7 \GMMJ w7 Z/ZLLA qc@t—]




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o G-
AGENCY k=
7 DAV#DJKE_A?SAqoncy Qirector , RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 3128 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

August 2, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
. 80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Mr. Tim Reed Qakland, CA 945621
RESNA (510) 271-4530

1500 So. Union Ave
Bakersfield, CA 93307

Bubject: 8ite Closure for Scotsman Corporation,
6055 Scarlett Cct., Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Reed:

I have completed review of RESNA’s July 20, 1993 Site Closure
Report for the above referenced site. This report summarizes the
site investigation and remediation activities with a request for
site closure.

I am satisfied that remediation has effectively removed as much
as possible all soil and groundwater contamination, therefore can
recommend that no further cleanup be necessary for the site. At
this time, site closure is recommended by this office. However,
verification monitoring should continue for two consecutive
quarters to demonstrate that groundwater pollutant trends have
stabilized and levels do not increase and pose a threat to health
and beneficial uses to water.

Pending review of laboratory results from the next two guarters
of sampling, this office will then recommend to the RWQCB (who
ultimately grants site closure) that they review this case for
sHsite closure,

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Pete Sagrell, First Interstate Bank, 707 Wilshire Blvd,
W7-22, Los Angeles, CA 90017
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
files
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

: 06/30/93
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3128 _
SITE NAME: Scotsman Group DATE REPORTED : 10/23/87
ADDRESS : 6055 Scarlett Ct. DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs ¢ N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 6 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/27/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/11/88 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/04/91 DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAI ACTION: U DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: x| 2| nlaz, DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/27/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 10/23/87 REMEDIATL ACTIONS TAKEN: GT-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: William Tjrka Estate
COMPANY NAME: 1st Interstate Bank, Tilliegil
ADDRESS: 707 Wilshire Bl. W7-22
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, C A 90017
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Prodgress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE “ LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 3128 State Water Resources Conirol Board
: Division of Clean Water Programs
April 15, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. Tim Reed (510) 271-4530

RESNA
1500 So. Union Ave
Bakersfield, CA 93307

Subject: Groundwater Sampling at Scotsman Corporation,
6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Reed:

At a meeting on March 24, 1993 you ingquired if site closure for
the above referenced site can be considered if monthly ground
water samples were collected and analyzed through the next
quarter. I spoke with Mr. Richard Hiett, of the SF-RWQCB,
regarding this matter and the following monitoring schedule was
agreed upon:

1. Monthly monitoring/sampling for three (3) consecutive
months, beginning as soon as possible, OR

2. Two additional, consecutive quarters of groundwater
monitoring and sampling.

Monitoring wells RW-1, RW-3, MW-5, and MW-7 should be sampled and
analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX. If no detectable amounts of
contaminants are found, then we can recommend site closure.
However, if there are detectable amounts of contaminants,
extended monitoring may be required. Record conductivity,
temperature, pH, and turbidity throughout the purging process.

Attached please find a copy of the RWQCB outline showing the
appropriate format and topics for the preparation of a final
report summarizing the outcome of the site investigation.

As you are likely aware, site "closure" ultimately requires
approval from the RWQCB. Upon receipt of this report, it will be
attached to a letter issued from this office to the RWQCB
requesting their consideration for case closure.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Tim Reed/RESNA Page 2
re: 6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin
April 15 1993

enclosure

cec: Richard Hiett, RWQCB .
TommiLee Gill, First Interstate Bank, 707 Wilshire Blvd.,
W7~-22, Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Authority
Edgar Howell/files

acotmanb




ALAMEDA COUNTY ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTQR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

L State Water Resources Control Board

StID 3128 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

March 17, 1993

Mr. Tim Reed

RESNA

1500 So. Union Ave
Bakersfield, CA 93307

Ssubject: Quarterly Monitoring/Sampling for Scotsman Corporation,
6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Reed:

This office has completed review of RESNA’s Fourth Quarter
Monitoring Report, dated March 8, 1993, for the above referenced
site. This is the first sampling episode following socil
excavation (August 1992) from the former UST pit and cessation of
groundwater extraction from recovery wells RW-1 and RW-3.
Therefore, post remedial sampling and monitoring of wells MW-5,
MW~7, RW-1, and RW-3 on a gquarterly basis should continue to
confirm that remediation was effective and complete. If after 3
more quarters of non-detectable levels of contaminants, a final
site closure report should be prepared and submitted to this
office.

If you have questions or comments about the content of this
letter, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc! Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Bob Hansen, 6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin 94568
Edgar Howell/files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHIE. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Controi Board

StID 3128 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94821

(510) 271-4530

March 17, 1993

Mr. Tim Reed

RESNA

1500 So. Union Ave
Bakersfield, CA 93307

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring/sSampling for Scotsman Corporation,
6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Reed:

This office has completed review of RESNA’s Fourth Quarter
Monitoring Report, dated March 8, 1993, for the above referenced
site. This is the first sampling episode following soil
excavation {(August 1992) from the former UST pit and cessation of
groundwater extraction from recovery wells RW-1 and RW-3.
Therefore, post remedial sampling and monitoring of wells MwW-5,
MW-7, RW-1, and RW-3 on a quarterly basis should continue to
confirm that remediation was effective and complete. If after 3
more quarters of non-detectable levels of contaminants, a final
site closure report should be prepared and submitted to this
office.

If you have questions or comments about the content of this
letter, please contact me at (510) 271-4530,

Sincerely,

Eva Chu )
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Bob Hansen, 6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin 94568
Edgar Howell/fileszﬁg%
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Working to Restore Nature

1500 So. Union Avenue
Bakersfield, California 93307
Phone: (805) 835-7700

FAX: (805) 8357717 LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms, Eva Chu DATE: March 11, 1993
Alameda County Department of RE: Faurth Quarter Monitoring Report
Environmental Health March 8, 1993
B0 Swan Way, Room 200 Scotsman Corporation
Oakland, CA 94621 Dublin, California
WE ARE SENDING YOU  [YK Attached [J Under separate cover via the following:
O Site Assessment Report [J Closure Report

O Workplan for Site Assessment [J Proposal

[0 Preacquisition Site Assessment  K§ As Above

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked bslow:

1 For approval 1 As requested
[ For your use [ For review and comment
O FOR BIDS DUE 19 O

REMARKS

COPYTO: Mr. Peter Klein-Corrie Development

SIGNED: M %

Robert J. Beckef, R.G. #5078
Professional Services Supervisor




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StID 3128 PEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Centrol Board

January 6, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program

Tim Reed 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
RESNA Oakland, CA 948621
{510} 271-4530

1500 Seo. Union Ave
Bakersfield, CA 93307

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring at Scotsman Cerp.,
6055 BScarlett C¢t., Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Reed:

In a recent conversation you requested case closure for the above
referenced site. At this time case closure cannot be considered
for the following reasons:

1. Up through July 1992 monitoring wells MW-1 and MwW-6
exhibited TPH~g and benzene concentrations above action
levels even though recovery wells RW-1, 2, and 3 did not
detect any of these constituents. Wells MW-1, MW-6 and
RW-2 were subsequently destroyed in August 1992 when the
UST pit was overexcavated to remove contaminated soil. The
nearest downgradient well should continue to be sampled
until further notice to confirm that all soil and
groundwater contamination has been remediated.

2. Groundwater elevations from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3,
and MW-6 have been used to determine gradient for this
site. These wells are about 300’ from the UST pit and may
not accurately determine gradient at the vicinity of the
UST pit. During the next and subsequent monitoring and
sampling periods, groundwater elevation should be measured
from monitoring wells MW-5, MW-7, RW-1, and RW-3 to
determine gradient. If none of the existing wells are in
the verified downgradient, another monitoring well may be
reguired. '

Until the above concerns are addressed, case closure cannot be
recommended. Should you have any questions about the content of
this letter, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Bob Hansen, 6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin 94568
Edgar Howell/files (scotman3)ﬁi&b%P




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS chncy Dn‘octon

RAFAT A, SHAKID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StID 3128 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

January 6, 1993 Division of Ciean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

Tim Reed 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

1500 So. Union Ave (510) 271-4530

Bakersfield, CA 93307

8ubject: Quarterly Monitor
6055 Scarlett Ct. RmHv%mmdmwimmmwnwmoﬂﬁ1Hdpm%v |

To - c From —-. 1
Dear Mr. Reed: Mo §2

' : © RESMA “Plounned o o, oM
In a recent conversation y [™® d“—ﬁo\ 21 -k S30

referenced site. At this Fax#
for tﬁe following reasons: (8o€)) 338~ 1) o) 5 LA 4157

1. Up through July 1992 monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-6
exhibited TPH-g and benzene concentrations above action
levels even though recovery wells RW-1, 2, and 3 did not
detect any of these constituents. Wells MW-1, MW-6 and
RW-2 were subsequently destroyed in August 1992 when the
UST pit was overexcavated to remove contaminated soil. The
nearest downgradient well should continue to be sampled
until further notice to confirm that all soil and
groundwater contamination has been remediated.

2. Groundwater elevations from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3,
and MW-6 have been used to determine gradient for this
site. These wells are about 300’ from the UST pit and may
not accurately determine gradient at the vicinity of the
UST pit. During the next and subseguent monitoring and
sampling periods, groundwater elevation should be measured
from monitoring wells MW-5, MW-7, RW-1, and RW-3 to
determine gradient. If none of the ex1st1ng wells are in
the verified downgradient, another monitoring.may be
reguired.

Until the above concerns are addressed, case closure cannot be
recommended. Should you have any questlons about the content of
this letter, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Bob Hansen, 6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin 94568
Edgar Howell/files (scotman3)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Direcior

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 3128 Hazardous Materials Division
. 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
April 30, 1992 Oakland, CA 94621

. 510) 271-4320
Timothy Reed (610)

RESNA
DP.O. Box 9383
Bakersfield, CA 93389

Subject: Update and Workplan for Groundwater Remediation at
6055 Scarlett Ct., Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Reed:

This office has reviewed the update and workplan dated April 13,
1992, and approves of excavation to remove the remaining
contaminated soil at the above referenced site. Throughout the
overexcavation/bioremediation process, Scotsman will continue to
submit monitoring and progress reports to this office and to the
SF-RWQCB. Reports shall include copies of manifests or bills of
lading (as applicable) for soll removed offsite for disposal at
an approved landfill, the results of laboratory analyses of
conposite samples collected following accepted protocols, and a
complete description of treatment methods to be used to remediate
soil. Please reference the attached Appendix A summarizing the
technical scope of site assessment proposals and reports.

Upon completion of the soil excavation, the remaining wells, RW1,
RW3 and MW5, shall be sampled monthly for six months to confirm
cleanup. Thereafter samples can be taken on a quarterly basis
for the remainder of the year, at which time sampling schedules
will be reevaluated.

As required by the RWQCB and Business and Professions Code, all
technical reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California registered geologist or c¢ivil engineer. Please be
certain all future reports or proposals are submitted in this
fashion.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter
do not hesitate to contact Eva Chu at the above number.

0. séery, CHHM
Semior Hazardous Materials Specialist




Attachment

cc: Lester Feldman, RWQCB (w/0)
Tim Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Department (w/0)
¢il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office (w/o)
Bob Hansen, The Scotsman Group, Inc (w/0)
file

scotsman
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DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HLTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROG.
80 SWAN WAY, SUITE 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

430-4530

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

January 23, 1990 Telephone Number. (415)

Ms. Melvena Taylor

First Interstate Bank

personal Financial Management Div.
5000 Birch St., #10200

Newport Beach, CA 92660-2115

' RE: Scotsman Corp. site characterization report and remediation
plan, 6055 gcarlett ct., Dublin

Dear Ms. Taylor:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, has reviewed Groundwater Resources' report on
the site shown above, and concurs that groundwater remediation
should be accomplished as soon as possible. The system proposed,
including the installation of a 6-inch extraction well and
treatment via an oxidation process, appears adequate and is
acceptable to this office. We understand that the system will be
operational during the spring of 1990.

Throughout the remediation/final planning process, Scotsman will
need to continue submitting monitoring and progress reports to
this office and to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board. Discharge of treated effluent must be closely
coordinated with the publin-San Ramon Services District. Finally,
we will require remediation to continue until the level of benzene
in extracted groundwater js consistently below 1.0 part per
billion (ppb).

If you have any guestions about this letter, please contact the
undersigned at (415) 271~-4320.

Sincerely,

M% &//L@Y

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cl Chris Ingram, Scotsman Corp. (2550 E. 68th St., Long Beach,

CA 90805)
Tim Reed, Groundwater Resources (P.0. Box 9383, Bakersfield,
CA 93389)

Lester Feldmén; RWQCB
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
. files




Q 5400 ALDRIN CT.

groundwater resources inc. BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313
v General Engineering Contractor
Class A/Haz License No. 520768
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
&%E_%??T._ GF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT -,
RAZARDOUS MATTRIALS

July 12, 1989

Mr. Gil Wistar

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way

Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Scotsman Corporation
60585 Scarlett Court
PDublin, CA

Dear Mr., Wistar:

Enclosed you will find the recent Site Characterization Report
for the above referenced facility. We have had telephone
communication with our client'’s representative, Mr, J.M.
Blackmore, regarding the findings of our investigation.

In approximately one week a second report will be forwarded to
your office with the results of the current water levels and
other information requested in the letter dated March 28, 1989,
from your office.

During the site drilling operations, the monitoring wells at this
site were developed and routinely checked for pH, temperature,
total dissolved solids and conductivity. Monitoring well MW-7,
did indicate an unusual pH reading of 2.0. We are investigating
past land uses of this facility, as well as adjacent properties.
This week, during the measurement of the water levels for July,
additional field measurements for pPH will be taken and results
reported in a second report. A review of the Scotsman
Corporation site does not indicate any products stored in the
former underground tanks other than gasoline,

It is the express instruction from Scotsman Corporation, to fully
disclose all data generated from this facility te your office.
It is Lhe desire of Groundwater Resources, Inc. (GRI) to fully
keep your office informed as to all findings in our
investigation.

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389 {805} 835-7700
LOS ANGELES (213) 724-3147




Mr. Gil Wistar

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

July 12, 1989

Page Two

If vou have any additional questions or input regarding the
enclosed report, please contact our main office at (805) 835~
7700,

Very truly yours,

o el

on P. Fitch
Project Manager

Encl.

cc: Mr. J.M. Blackmore
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ALAMEDA COUNTY 4

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4~

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

certified mailer # P 833 981 256 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 84621
March 28, 1989 {415}

Mr Stephen Hendrickson
Scotsman Corp.
2501 Fruitvale
Bakersfield, CA 93308

Re: Contamination from former underground storage tanks, 6055
Scarlett Ct., Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Hendrickson:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, has reviewed the report prepared by Groundwater

. Resources, Inc. on the above site. Based on information in this
report, we have determined that more work needs to be done at the
site to: 1) define the extent of the groundwater pollution plume

' and further characterize soil contamination; 2) determine
site-specific hydrologic factors such as hydraulic conductivity and
gradient in the shallow aquifer; and 3) prepare a remediation plan.

Groundwater samples from well MW-1 indicate high levels of benzene
and total petroleum hydrocarbons that appear to be dissolved in
groundwater. In order to define the contaminant plume that has
likely spread from the tank pit, a series of monitoring/extraction
wells should be installed around the perimeter of the pit. These
wells should follow the guidelines established by the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Contrel Board (RWQCB) . Filter pack and
slot sizes for all wells should be based on particle analysis (ASTM
D-422) from each stratigraphic unit in at least one boring from the
site. Well MW-1 and all new wells should be surveyed to mean sea
level. We are requiring water samples to be collected and analyzed
every two months.

In addition, we request that you record water levels in all
monitoring wells monthly; water level data, contour maps, and
gradient determinations should be submitted routinely to this
office along with sampling results. Please also submit information
on hydrogeological characteristics of the shallow aquifer,
including vertical transmissivity, particle analysis of clays, and
pollution migration patterns.

The four soil borings indicate that soils to the west and east of
the pit may not have been affected by contaminant migration.
However, because boring B-3 to the south of the pit shows some soil
contamination, the soil between this boring and the pit needs to be
characterized. Additionally, there is no information on soils (or




» - ¢

Stephen Hendrickson
March 28, 1989
Page 2 of 2

groundwater) under the concrete pad on the north side of the pit,
and this should be provided as part of the investigation.

In addition to carrying out the above investigative work, you will
need to develop a remediation plan for the site. Dissolved
constituents in groundwater and soils that are contaminated should
be remediated such that beneficial uses of groundwater and surface
water are restored and protected according to policies established
by the State Water Resources Control Board. Once the groundwater
plume has been defined, you should develop a plan to clean up the
water within it to at least the action level for benzene in
drinking water (0.7 ppb). Aquifer test data (pump or slug testing)
should be used to determine aquifer characteristics and the capture
zone(s) of extraction system(s). An appropriate monitoring program
will be required to verify the effectiveness of remedial actions.

In connection with this investigative and remedial work, you will
need to submit monthly reports, for the next three months, to this
office, with the first report due on May 1, 1989. Monthly reports
will 1ncorporate the results of water level and gradient
determinations; gradient maps; water quality sampling data; and
contaminant plume maps. Quarterly reports will also need to be
submitted, beginning on August 1, 1989. These reports will
describe the status of the investigation and cleanup and should
include results of all work performed during the quarter, interpre-
tation of these results, and plans for additional investigative
work and remediation. All reports must be signed by a Certified
Engineering Geologist, Registered Geologlst or Professional
Engineer (civil), who is certified in the state of California.

You will need to submit an additional deposit of $500 to cover the
costs that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs during
remediation oversight. If you have any questions about this letter
or about remediation requirements established by the RWQCB, please
contact Gil Wistar, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415)
271-4320.

Sincerely,

PG QXL»/U

Rafét A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materlals Division

cc: Rex Young, Groundwater Resources, Inc.
Doug Krause, DOHS
Lisa McCann, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

November 16, 1988 Telephone Number: {415)

Rex Young

Groundwater Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 9383

Bakersfield, CA 93389

Dear Mr. Young:

This letter is in response to your letter dated October 21, 1988
concerning the contamination at the Scotsman facility located at
6055 Scarlett Ct. in Dublin, CA. This office has reviewed your
plan of correction and consider that your company is proceding in
the proper direction to characterize the situation and to correct
the ground contamination that was detected. We hope that this
matter will be resolved expedigiously. Please also submit soil
analysis reports as they become available.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact

Thomas Peacock, Senior Hazardous Material Specialist, at (415)
271-4320.

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief

Sincerely,
|

| Hazardous Materials Division
|

|

RAS:tfp

| cc: H. Kazemi, RWQCB




ALAMEDA COUNTY . DepartmerQof Environmental Health
a

; Hazardous terials Division
HEALTH CARE SEAR;éi(E:? ::‘f 80 Swan Way, Rgczrg‘ziﬂo
¥ Oakland, CA
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ¥/ ! :
November 16, 1988 . Telephone Number: (415}

271-4320

Rex Young

Groundwater Resources, Inc.
P.0O. Box 9383

Bakersfield, CA 93389

Dear Mr. Young:

This letter is in response to your letter dated October 21, 1988
concerning the contamination at the Scotsman facility located at
6055 Scarlett Ct. in Dublin, CA. This office has reviewed your
plan of correction and consider that your company is proceding in
the proper direction to characterize the situation and to correct
the ground contamination that was detected. We hope that this
matter will be resolved expeditiously. Please also submit soil
analysis reports as they become available.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact
Thomas Peacock, Senior Hazardous Material Specialist, at (415)
271-4320.

Sincerely, /
gh p. 5Lk

Rafa¥ A. Shahid, Chief _
Hazardous Materials Division
\

RAS:tfp

cc: H. Kazemi, RWQCB




] 5610 DISTRICT BLVD., SUITE 106
groundwater resources inc. BAKERSEIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313

General Engineering Cantractor
Class A License No. 520768

1)

Qctober 21, 1988

Mr, Tom Peacock

Alameda County

Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health
470-27th Street, Third Street
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Scotsman Corporation
6055 Scarlett Ct.
Dublin, CA 94568
Dear Mr. Peacoclk,
Pursuant to our phone conversation QOctober 17, 1988, this is a
revision to a site characterization for the Scotsman Corporation

by Groundwater Resources, Inc. (GRI) dated August 11, 1988,

It is recommend that four borings be_made Lo the watertable or ta

20 fect, whichever is deeper. Core samples will be taken with a
split spoon sampler at 5 foot intervals and at the watertable, as
determined while augering. The borings will be located at the

discretion of the project manager, approximately as shown on
Plate 1, to best determine the vertical and lateral extent of the
vadose plume.

Since surface tftopography rises to the west, the groundwater
gradient 1s assumed to slope eastward. The boring located east
of the tank site will be advanced to a depth ten feet below the
watertable and completed as a water monitoring well to determine
the possgible presence of groundwater contamination.

Sampling protocol and well compietion will he as prescribhed in
the "LUFT Field Manual," Water Resources Control Board, May 1988.

If vou have anyv questions, pliease contact our office at (805)
835-7700.

Very truly vyours,

@ ) V .’:":.3
Rox J. Q;LZMV— o o

Principal Geologist
RIY:dj1

Cc Mr., Stephen Hendrickson

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 9383, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389 {805} 835-7700
OTHER LOCATIONS: LOS ANGELES [213] 724-3147  PLACENTIA {714) 528-2415
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June 16, 1988

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Department of Environmental Health
470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Storm Goranson
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Dear Mr. Goranson:

This will confirm our phone discussion of today. ' Unfertunately
I did not receive your January correspondence and regquest an
extension to your May 20th correspondence. I have enclosed the
$450.00 deposit (check #40921) you requested and am in the
process of responding to additional items requested. I have
asked our Mr. Steve Hendrickson to insure we initiate action
immediately to remedy this situation and inform you of our
progress in a timely fashion.

Should you need additional information, please contact
Mr. Hendrickson {at phone number 805-327-3352). Thank you
for your consideration.
Sincerely,
SCOTSMAN MANUFACTURING CO., INC.
7
. J. M, Blackmore
Vice President Mobile Office Division
JMB/alc

Enclosure

cc: Steve Hendrickson

Mobile Office Trailer Division
2550 E, 68th Street - Long Beach, California 90805 - 213/5631-2230
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Department of Environmental Health
480-27th St., Third Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Storm Goranson
Hazardous Materials Specialist




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer #P 759 896 323 470 - 27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, California 94612

{415) 271-4320"

May 20, 1988

Scotsman Co.
6055 Scarlett Ct.
Dublin, CA 94568

k%%k%%* FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION ‘*#%%%%

We have received the report of analytical results from the soil
sampling that was performed at your facility during the removal of
the two tanks on October 23, 1987. The sample was analyzed for
total hydrocarbon and was found to contain up to 150 parts per
million.

A. Please complete and submit the form titled "Underground Storage
Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report." This
report must be filed immediately with the Health Agency. A copy is
enclosed for your convenience.

B. You will need to obtain professional services from a reputable
engineering/consulting firm.

The responsibility of your consultant will be to establish the
extent of contamination and provide professional judgment/
recommendations, based on scientific data, of the necessary
remedial actions needed. A plan and time schedule for
investigation should be submitted to this agency within thirty (30)
days.

The following is a summary of the steps your consultant should take
to evaluate the problem.

1. Preliminary Assessment
- results of initial work done
- proposal for the delineation of the site’s contamination
- site history
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2. Site Investigation
- site geology and hydrogeology
- definition of lateral and vertical extent of contamination
including soil and groundwater
- evaluation of mitigation alternatives

3. Final Remedial Plan
- plans for the removal of soil contaminants and recovery of
fuel product and removal of dissolved constituents from

the groundwater
- details and time frame for implementing the various

remedial phases
C. Submit $450.00 deposit for Health Agency costs.

If the requested information is not submitted within thirty (30)
days, this case will be referred to the District Attorney for
enforcement.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at

271-4320.

Sincerely,

. Shahid, chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:8G :mam

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Enclosure
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o (]
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (1>
DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY ::= .
Hm&&&ﬁx&gency Director ’

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, California 94612

(415)  874-7237

January 25, 1988

Scottsman Company
6055 Scarlett Ct.
Dublin, CA 94568
Att: Harvey Rodriguez

SUBJECT: Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contamination Site Report

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

Our office received a closure report dated November 19, 1987.

" Thecaliforhia Administrative Code; Titla 33 , requires all
unauthorized releases to be reported. Section 2652 (b) requires
within 5 working days of detecting the release, the operator or
permittee shall submit to the local agency (Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division) a full written report to include all
of the following information which is known at the time of filing
the report:

1. List of type and quantity of hazardous substances released.
2. The results of all investigations completed at that time to
determine the extent of soil or ground water or surface

water contamination due to the release.

3. Method of clean-up implemented to date, proposed clean-up
actions, and approximate cost of actions taken to date.

4. Method and location of disposal of the released hazardous
substance and any contaminated soils or ground water or
surface water (indicate whether a hazardous waste
manifest(s) is utilized).

5. Proposed method of repair or replacement of the primary and
secondary containers.

6. Facility operator’s name and telephone number.

Until clean-up is complete, the operator or permittee shall submit
reports to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) every 3 months or at a more frequent interval if specified
by either agency. The reports shall include the information
requested in (2), (3), and (4) of the above. The report requested
above shall be prepared in accordance with the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s "Guidelines for Addressing
Fuel Leaks", September 1985. The initial investigation report
shall be submitted within 30 days and shall include a site safety
plan.




* . .

Scotsman Company

UGT Unauthorized Leak/
Contamination Site Report
January 25, 1988

In addition, a deposit of $450.00 must be submitted from which
Health Agency costs will be deducted at $53.00 per hour.
Enclosed is an "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contamination Site Report" which should be completed and
returned within 5 working days.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact

Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at (415)
874-7237.

Sincerely,

Lef G AL e b

Rafat A. Shahid, chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:5G:mam

cc: File




ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY
HITHICHAEM KIEAHY, Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, Calitornia 94612

(418 874-7237
January 13, 1988

Geonomics Inc.
100 West Rincon Ave., Ste. 212
Campbell, CA 95008

SUBJECT: Scotsman Company, Dublin CA - Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report

Dear Sirs:

our office received a closure report dated November 19, 1987.

The California Administrative Code, Title 23, requires all
unauthorized releases to be reported. Section 2652 (b) requires
within 5 working days of detecting the release, the operator or
permittee shall submit to the local agency (Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division) a full written report to include all
of the following information which is known at the time of filing
the report:

1. List of type and quantity of hazardous substances released.
2. The results of all investigations completed at that time to
determine the extent of soil or ground water or surface

water contamination due to the release. _

3. Method of clean-up implemented to date, proposed clean-up
actions, and approximate cost of actions taken to date.

4. Method and location of disposal of the released hazardous
substance and any contaminated soils or ground water or
surface water (indicate whether a hazardous waste
manifest(s) is utilized).

5. Proposed method of repair or replacement of the primary and
secondary containers.

6. Facility operator’s name and telephone number.

Until clean-up i& complete, the operator or permittee shall submit
reports to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) every 3 months or at a more frequent interval if specified
by either agency. The reports shall include the information
requested in (2), (3), and (4) of the above. The report requested
above shall be prepared in accordance with the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s "Guidelines for Addressing
Fuel Leaks", September 1985. The initial invéstigation report
shall be submitted within 30 days and shall include a site safety
plan.



Geonomics Inc.

Scotsman Co., Dublin

UGT Unauthorized Leak/
Contamination Site Report
January 13, 1988

In addition, a deposit of $450.00 must be submitted from which
Health Agency costs will be deducted at $53.00 per hour.

Enclosed is an "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contamination Site Report" which should be completed and
returned within 5 working days. Should you have any questions
regarding this letter, please contact Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous
Materials Specialist at (415) 874-7237.

Sincerely,

B 1
o AN

’IL‘ ;! LA t__\\_

/
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:S8G:mam

cc: File

Enclosure




Mark oOut What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
" &7 1 a4
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StIb : 3128
SITE NAME: Scotsman Group DATE REPORTED : 10/23/87
ADDRESS : 6055 -0 Scarlett Ct. DATE CONFIRMED: -0~
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 6 EMERGENCY RESYP: =-0-
RP SEARCH: S8 DATE COMPLETED: 03/27/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/11/88 DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/04/91 DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTICN: u DATE UNDERWAY: -0~ DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0- °
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/27/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG P
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0~
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 10/23/87 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: GT-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Bob Hansen (2%?%5%1\ﬁ ﬂ%§{EE§Z;Tqu¥iav“Tmfﬂﬂz
e |

COMPANY NAME: The Scotsman Group, Inc
ADDRESS: 6055 Scarlett Ct | o Ast t

CITY/STATE: Dublin, C A 94568 uwml‘z \dkbwiﬂkk

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name /Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE
Coomad. Trost
707 Wl Al
w2

>0 b G@m

ovs e nﬂsadﬂ(&b“//wzﬂ b

yrepateg -
1S01 Dokl AuA Swle 20

Pobli~ sty

(9 hy,@»@ ‘%0!7

0£:6 WY 0177 06




WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
StiD : 3128
SITE NAME: Scotsman Group
ADDRESS : 6055 Scarlett Ct.
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 6
RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/11/88
REM INVESTIGATION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/04/91
REMEDIAL ACTION: U DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED:

SUBSTANCE: 8006619

DATE REPORTED : 10/23/87

DATE CONFIRMED
MULTIPLE RPs

[ TR T)

N

EMERGENCY RESP:

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 10/23/87 REMEDIAI, ACTIONS TAKEN: GT-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

— i ——— - — — ————— ) i L S S ——

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Bob Hansen
COMPANY NAME: The Scotsman Group, Inc

ADDRESS: 6055 Scarlett Ct

CITY/STATE: Dublin, C A 94568






